
Area West Committee

Wednesday 16th January 2019

5.30 pm

The Guildhall, Fore Street,
Chard, TA20 1PP 

(Disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue)    

The following members are requested to attend this meeting:

Jason Baker
Marcus Barrett
Mike Best
Amanda Broom
Dave Bulmer
Carol Goodall

Val Keitch
Jenny Kenton
Paul Maxwell
Sue Osborne
Ric Pallister
Garry Shortland

Angie Singleton
Andrew Turpin
Linda Vijeh
Martin Wale

Consideration of planning applications will commence no earlier than 6.30pm. 

For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact the Case Services 
Officer (Support Services) on 01935 462055 or democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk

This Agenda was issued on Tuesday 8 January 2019.

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer

This information is also available on our website
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app

Public Document Pack



Information for the Public

The council has a well-established area committee system and through four area committees 
seeks to strengthen links between the Council and its local communities, allowing planning and 
other local issues to be decided at a local level (planning recommendations outside council 
policy are referred to the district wide Regulation Committee).

Decisions made by area committees, which include financial or policy implications are generally 
classed as executive decisions.  Where these financial or policy decisions have a significant 
impact on council budgets or the local community, agendas will record these decisions as “key 
decisions”. The council’s Executive Forward Plan can be viewed online for details of 
executive/key decisions which are scheduled to be taken in the coming months.  Non-executive 
decisions taken by area committees include planning, and other quasi-judicial decisions.

At area committee meetings members of the public are able to:

 attend and make verbal or written representations, except where, for example, personal or 
[...]
ea West Committee (Executive Decision) 
(Pages 6 - 7)

8.  Grant to Chard Rugby Club (Executive Decision) (Pages 8 - 12)

9.  Chard Regeneration Scheme - Town Centre Regeneration Gateway Scheme 
(Executive Decision) (Pages 13 - 22)

10.  Reports from Members on Outside Bodies (Page 23)

11.  Area West Committee - Forward Plan (Pages 24 - 25)

12.  Planning Appeals (Page 26)

13.  Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee (Pages 27 - 28)

14.  Planning Application 18/03204/FUL - Land Opposite Castle Cottage, Kingstone, 
Ilminster (Pages 29 - 37)

15.  Planning Application 18/01902/REM** - Land North of Tatworth Road and Adjacent 
to Forton Road, Chard (Pages 38 - 51)

Please note that the decisions taken by Area Committees may be called in for 
scrutiny by the Council’s Scrutiny Committee prior to implementation.

This does not apply to decisions taken on planning applications.



Appointment of Vice-Chairman of Area West Committee 
(Executive Decision) 

Director: Netta Meadows, Strategy & Commissioning
Lead Officer: Angela Cox, Specialist – Democratic Services
Contact Details: angela.cox@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462148

Purpose of the Report

To agree to appoint a new Vice-Chairman of Area West Committee for the remainder of the 
Council year.

Public Interest

At the Council meeting on 19th July, Members formally elected Councillor Val Keitch to be the 
new Leader of Council from 1st September 2018.  When Councillor Keitch took up her new 
position, it left a vacancy for the position of Chairman of the Area West Committee.  This was 
subsequently filled by the then Vice-Chairman, Councillor Jason Baker, and the position of Vice-
Chairman was filled by Councillor Carol Goodall.  Councillor Goodall has indicated her intention 
to step down from the role and therefore the position of Vice-Chairman of the Area West 
Committee is vacant. 

Recommendation

It is recommended that Members appoint a new Vice-Chairman of the Area West Committee 
[...]
 to consider the awarding of a grant for £4,064 towards the costs of refurbishing 
the kitchen at Chard Rugby Club.

Public Interest

Chard Rugby Club has applied for financial assistance from the Area West Community Grants 
programme.  The application has been assessed by the Neighbourhood Development Officer who has 
submitted this report to allow the Area West Committee to make an informed decision on the application.

Recommendation

It is recommended that councillors award a grant of £4,064 to Chard Rugby Club, the grant to be 
allocated from the Area West capital programme subject to SSDC standard conditions for community 
grants (appendix A) and the following special conditions: 

 Subject to confirmation of a pending grant application to Chard Town Council

Application Details

Name of applicant Chard Rugby Club
Project Kitchen refurbishment
Total project cost £13,264
Amount requested from SSDC £3,814
Amount recommended by SSDC £4,064 (31.5%)
Recommended special conditions Subject to confirmation of funding from Chard Town 

Council
Application assessed by Alison Baker, Neighbourhood Development Officer, 

Area West

Community Grants Assessment Score

The table below shows the grant scoring for this application.  In order to be considered for SSDC funding 
under the Community Grants policies, applications need to meet the minimum score of 22.

Category Actual Score Maximum score 
possible

A   Eligibility Y Y
B  Equalities Impact 5 7
C Need for project 3 5
D Capacity of Organisation 13 15
E  Financial need 5 7
F  Innovation 2 3
Grand Total 28 37

Page 8

Agenda Item 8



Background

Chard Rugby Club currently has over 600 members and has very active junior and adult sections 
including a growing female membership of both players and volunteers.

The clubhouse is used every day by various community groups as well as for rugby training and fixtures. 
It also regularly hosts functions as income generation for the Club.

The kitchen at the clubhouse has had litt
[...]
 Town Centre Regeneration Gateway 
Scheme (Executive Decision) 

Director: Alex Parmley (Chief Executive Officer)
Lead Officers: Jeb Farrah (Chard Regeneration Scheme Project Manager)

Tim Cook (Locality Team Manager)
Contact Details: jeb.farrah@southsomerset.gov.uk

tim.cook@southsomerset.gov.uk

Purpose of the Report

This report updates members on the recent work undertaken to bring forward a Town Centre Gateway 
and seating area adjacent to 58 Fore Street, Chard. The report further recommends the next steps in 
the project and the allocation of resources. 

Public Interest

The regeneration of the public realm areas is of interest to all who live and work and visit the town. 

Recommendations

1. That members note the content of this report, and agree to the recommendations of jointly adopting 
and re-assigning the project management responsibilities for this site to the Localities Team, once 
they take up their new posts in January.

2. That members agree to provisionally allocate up to £23,000 from the area capital reserve towards 
jointly underwriting the scheme with Chard Town Council.

Background

This project has been in existence since the 1990’s, and for a number of reasons work has been 
prematurely aborted either due to funding or lack of other resources such as officer time.

The highways department carried out some repairs to the area earlier this year, but their work did not 
extend to the re-surfacing of the pavement, and it is currently a mismatched and ugly surface. 

There have been a number of failed businesses including the latest Italian Restaurant that folded in the 
summer. This was due to a number of environmental factors such as the high rent (currently advertised 
at £1,250 pcm), and the fact that the restaurant licensee failed to apply to the highways department for 
a licenced obstruction, to enable the restaurant to use the generous paved area for additional outdoor 
seating.

The project proposal is to seek a licensed obstruction to erect some permanent solid seating, with some 
planters and railings, in order to provide some pedestrian security and a more aesthetic gateway 
entrance to Chard Town Centre.

At the December meeting, Members agreed the scheme as a priority in the Area West chapter of the 
council plan.

Page 13

Agenda Item 9



Location (as shown in Figure 1)

Figure 1

Cost

High level costings have been undertaken by a local Quantity Surveyor. Both options are very costly, 
due to the conservative nature of pricing without a detailed specification. This means realistically that 
there is the ability to be able to deliver the scheme either under budget, or improve the specification of 
what can be achieved within the same budget. 

The Town Council has the opportunity to influence the gateway look and feel, by choosing some of the 
materials and amending some of the design proposals. 

This gateway scheme will be the first link to the wider regeneration project that will include other public 
realm improvements across the town centre. It is thought that by working in partnership on this project, 
it can continue to come forward at pace. 

Scope and Content

Funding - The localities team will be looking at a number of options to get external funding. This could 
be through local business sponsorship, lottery funding or central government funding opportunities.

Normally Highways would be expected to make a contribution for this type of scheme, however, in this 
case Phase 1 of the works was completed by the highways department. This included putting in some 
new kerbing, and partial tarmacking of the area. Highways have been explicit that this initial work is their 
only contribution to the gateway scheme. Photos of the area with the Highways Phase 1 improvements 
can be seen in the attached appendix. 

Flooding - The Environment Agency data has been checked and the area is in flood zone 1. This means 
that a flood risk assessment is not required, and the works proposed will not 
[...]
k or 01935 462509

Purpose of the Report

To inform members of the appeals that have been lodged, decided upon or withdrawn.

Recommendation

That the report be noted.

Background

The Area Chairmen have asked that a monthly report relating to the number of appeals 
received, decided upon or withdrawn be submitted to the Committee.

Report Detail

Appeals Received

18/00104/FUL - The erection of single storey self-contained annexe
Raisey Cottage, Raisey Lane, Combe St Nicholas, Chard TA20 3HN
(Officer delegated decision)

18/00555/FUL - The erection of 1 No. dwelling in the garden
10 Victoria Avenue Chard Somerset TA20 1HE  
(Officer delegated decision)

Background Papers 

None

Page 26

Agenda Item 12



Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by 
Committee

Director: Martin Woods, Service Delivery
Service Manager: Simon Fox, Lead Specialist - Planning
Contact Details: simon.fox@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462509

Purpose of the Report 

The schedule of planning applications sets out the applications to be determined by Area West 
Committee at this meeting.

Recommendation

Members are asked to note the schedule of planning applications.

Planning Applications will be considered no earlier than 6.30 pm. 

Members of the public who wish to speak about a particular planning item are recommended 
to arrive for 6.20 pm. 

SCHEDULE

Agenda 
Number Ward Application Brief Summary

of Proposal Site Address Applicant

14 WINDWHISTLE 18/03204/FUL

Demolition of buildings, 
the erection of an 

extension and 
conversion of buildings 
into one dwelling and 

the formation of a 
vehicular access

Land Opposite 
Castle Cottage 

Kingstone Ilminster

Mr Paul 
Fowler

15 CHARD
HOLYROOD 18/01902/REM

Reserved Matters 
application for the 

erection of up to 200 
dwellings including 

access, layout, scale 
and appearance, 
landscaping and 

associated ancillary 
works

Land North Of 
Tatworth Road And 
Adjacent To Forton 

Road Chard

Kier Living 
South West

Further information about planning applications is shown below and at the beginning of the 
main agenda document.

Page 27

Agenda Item 13



The Committee will consider the applications set out in the schedule.  The Planning Officer will 
give further information at the meeting and, where appropriate, advise members of letters 
received as a result of consultations since the agenda had been prepared.  

Referral to the Regulation Committee

The inclusion of two stars (**) as part of the Development Manager’s recommendation 
indicates that the application will need to be referred to the District Council’s Regulation 
Committee if the Area Committee is unwilling to accept that recommendation.

The Lead Planning Officer, at the Committee, in consultation with the Chairman and Solicitor, 
will also be able to recommend that an application should be referred to District Council’s 
Regulation Committee even if it has not been two starred on the Agenda.

Human Rights Act Statement

The Human Rights Act 1998 makes it unlawful, subject to certain expectations, for a public 
authority to act in a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right. However when a 
planning decision is to be made there is further provision that a public authority must take into 
account the public interest. Existing planning law has for many years demanded a balancing 
exercise between private rights and public interest and this authority's decision making takes 
into account this balance.  If there are exceptional circumstances which demand more careful 
and sensitive consideration of Human Rights issues then these will be referred to in the 
relevant report.

Page 28



Officer Report on Planning Application: 18/03204/FUL

Proposal:  Demolition of buildings, the erection of an extension and conversion of 
buildings into one dwelling and the formation of a vehicular access

Site Address: Land Opposite Castle Cottage Kingstone Ilminster
Parish: Dowlish Wake  
WINDWHISTLE Ward 
(SSDC Member)

Cllr  S Os
[...]
omerset.gov.uk/cil or email 
cil@southsomerset.gov.uk 

Page 37



Officer Report on Planning Application: 18/01902/REM**

Proposal :  Reserved Matters application for the erection of up to 200 
dwellings including access, layout, scale and appearance, 
landscaping and associated ancillary works.

Site Address: Land North Of Tatworth Road And Adjacent To  Forton Road 
Chard

Parish: Chard  
HOLYROOD (CHARD) 
Ward (SSDC Member)

Cllr J Baker

Recommending Case 
Officer:

Andrew Gunn, Tel: (01935) 462192 
Email: andrew.gunn@southsomerset.gov.uk

Target date : 17th September 2018  
Applicant : Kier Living South West
Agent:
(no agent if blank)

 

Application Type : Major Dwlgs 10 or more or site 0.5ha+

REASON(S) FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE

This application is referred automatically to Area West Committee as it is a proposal for up to 200 homes 
and therefore constitutes a major-major application.   

This application has also been 2-starred under the Scheme of Delegation - referral of applications to the 
Regulation Committee for determination. In collective agreement with the Leader, Portfolio Holder, Area 
Chairs, Director (Service Delivery), Monitoring Officer, and Lead Specialist (Planning) all major 
applications will be 2 starred for the immediate future to safeguard the Council's performance, pending 
a more substantive review.

The Area Committees will still be able to approve and condition major applications. However, if a 
committee is minded to refuse a major application, whilst it will be able to debate the issues and indicate 
grounds for refusal, the final determination will be made by the Regulation Committee.

Page 38

Agenda Item 15



SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL

Page 39



The site is located along the southern edge of Chard, between the A358 (Tatworth Road) and the B3162 
(Forton Road). The majority of the site adjoins residential properties with the exception of most of 
Tatworth Road and a small section of the southern boundary, where fields adj
[...]
, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall 
be replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size and species, unless the Local 
Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation.

Reason: To protect the amenity of the area to accord with Policy EQ2 of the South Somerset Local 
Plan.

Page 51


	Agenda
	7 Appointment of Vice-Chairman for Area West Committee (Executive Decision)
	8 Grant to Chard Rugby Club (Executive Decision)
	9 Chard Regeneration Scheme - Town Centre Regeneration Gateway Scheme (Executive Decision)
	Appendix 3 Photos Gateway project
	Appendix 4 Scheme Design 1120-10E-A2
	Appendix 4 B

	10 Reports from Members on Outside Bodies
	11 Area West Committee - Forward Plan
	12 Planning Appeals
	13 Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee
	14 Planning Application 18/03204/FUL - Land Opposite Castle Cottage, Kingstone, Ilminster
	15 Planning Application 18/01902/REM** - Land North of Tatworth Road and Adjacent to Forton Road, Chard



Minutes of the meeting


West 1  16.01.19

South Somerset District Council

Minutes of a meeting of the Area West Committee held at The Guildhall, Chard on 
Wednesday 16 January 2019.

(5.30 - 8.05 pm)

Present:

Members: Councillor Jason Baker (Chairman)

Mike Best
Dave Bulmer
Val Keitch
Jenny Kenton
Paul Maxwell
Sue Osborne

Ric Pallister
Garry Shortland
Angie Singleton
Andrew Turpin
Linda Vijeh (from 6.10pm)

Officers:

Jo Morris Case Services Officer (Support Services)
Andrew Gunn Specialist - Development Management
Debbie Haines Locality Team Leader
Farrah Chard Regeneration Project Manager
Adrian Moore Locality Officer
Simon Fox Lead Specialist (Planning)

NB: Where an executive or key decision is made, a reason will be noted immediately 
beneath the Committee’s resolution.

98. To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 
12th December 2018 (Agenda Item 1)

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 12th December 2018 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

99. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 2)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Marcus Barrett, Amanda Broom, 
Carol Goodall and Martin Wale.

100. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3)

Cllr. Dave Bulmer declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 8 – Grant 
to Chard Rugby Club, as a member of Chard Rugby Club.  He indicated that he would 
leave the room during consideration of the item.

Cllrs. Jason Baker, Dave Bulmer, Jenny Kenton and Garry Shortland declared personal 
interests in Agenda Item 9 – Chard Regeneration Scheme – Town Centre Regeneration 
Scheme, as members of Chard Town Council.



West 2 16.01.19

Cllr. Jenny Kenton declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Planning Application 
No. 18/01902/REM** - Land North of Tatworth Road and Adjacent to Forton Road, 
Chard, as her sister’s land abutted the application site.  She left the room prior to 
consideration of the item.

Cllr. Garry Shortland declared a personal interest in Planning Application No 
18/01902/REM** - Land North of Tatworth Road and Adjacent to Forton Road, Chard, as 
he lived close to the application site.

Cllr. Dave Bulmer declared a personal interest in Planning Application No 
18/01902/REM** - Land North of Tatworth Road and Adjacent to Forton Road, Chard, as 
a member of Chard Town Council.

101. Date and Venue for Next Meeting (Agenda Item 4)

Members noted that the next meeting of the Area West Committee would be held on 
Wednesday 20th February 2019 at 5.30pm at The Guildhall, Chard.

102. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 5)

It was agreed that members of the public present would speak at the time the Agenda 
items would be discussed.

103. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 6)

The Chairman announced that Planning Application No. 18/03204/FUL had been 
withdrawn from the agenda and would not be discussed.

104. Appointment of Vice-Chairman for Area West Committee (Executive 
Decision) (Agenda Item 7)

Councillor Val Keitch, seconded by Councillor Mike Best, nominated Councillor Paul 
Maxwell as Vice-Chairman of Area West Committee. 

There were no other nominations

RESOLVED: That Councillor Paul Maxwell be appointed as Vice-Chairman of 
Area West Committee for the remainder of the municipal year.

Reason: To appoint a new Vice-Chairman of Area West Committee for the remainder of 
the Council year. 

105. Grant to Chard Rugby Club (Executive Decision) (Agenda Item 8)

The Locality Officer introduced the report which asked members to consider the 
awarding of a grant towards the costs of refurbishing the kitchen at Chard Rugby Club.



West 3 16.01.19

The Committee was addressed by John Williams, Chairman of Chard Rugby Club.  He 
explained that the club had been established since 1876 and was the oldest club in 
Somerset.  The facilities were available for hire to members and non-members.  The 
kitchen was an important revenue earner for the club and the kitchen equipment was old 
and no longer fit for purpose.  He advised that around 400 people were catered for at 
weekends and the kitchen was also used by other community groups during the week.   

Cllr. Dave Bulmer, having earlier declared a personal and prejudicial interest as a 
member of Chard Rugby Club, addressed the Committee in support of the application 
and then left the room.

Members were informed that a grant application had not yet been considered by Chard 
Town Council.

The Locality Officer confirmed that the funding would be allocated from the Area West 
Community Grants revenue fund. 

During the discussion, members expressed their support for the application and 
commended Chard Rugby Club and their involvement with the local community. 

Members unanimously supported the recommendation of the report subject to the 
removal of the special condition regarding a pending grant application to Chard Town 
Council.  Members were content that other external funding had been secured.

RESOLVED: That a grant of £4,064 be awarded to Chard Rugby Club to be 
allocated from the Area West Community Grants revenue fund 
subject to SSDC standard conditions for community grants.

(Voting: unanimous)

Reason:  To award a grant towards the cost of refurbishing the kitchen at Chard Rugby 
Club.

106. Chard Regeneration Scheme - Town Centre Regeneration Gateway Scheme 
(Executive Decision) (Agenda Item 9)

The Chard Regeneration Scheme Project Manager summarised the agenda report.  She 
explained that the project proposal was to erect some permanent solid seating, with 
some planters and railings, in order to provide some pedestrian security and a more 
aesthetic gateway entrance to Chard Town Centre.  She referred to the cost and funding 
of the project and confirmed that Chard Town Council had agreed a contribution of 
£15,000 towards underwriting the scheme.  Members were informed that the Locality 
Team would look at a number of options for obtaining external funding.  

During the discussion, members made a number of comments which included the 
following:

 It was felt that some consideration should also be given to enhancing the other side 
of the road;

 The final design and layout of the scheme should be agreed by the Chard Ward 
members;



West 4 16.01.19

 Queried how any external grant funding received would be apportioned between 
SSDC and Chard Town Council;

 Sought clarification regarding future maintenance of the paving area, railings and 
seating;

 Suggested topping the area with gravel in order to avoid a mishmash of tarmac in 
future years.

In response to questions, the Chard Regeneration Scheme Project Manager advised 
members of the following:

 With regard to the funding available for High Street improvements, the Government 
would only except one application per authority for the current round of funding but 
there was a separate heritage fund which could be applied for;

 The external grant funding could be apportioned at the same ratio as the upfront 
contributions;

 Ongoing maintenance of the area would need further consideration.

Members agreed the recommendations of the report subject to the following additions:

 An ongoing maintenance plan being agreed by SSDC and Chard Town Council;
 Any additional external grant funding received towards the project to be apportioned 

to Chard Town Council and SSDC as a percentage of their original funding 
contribution;

 Final agreement on the design and layout of the scheme to be delegated to the 
Chard Ward Members in consultation with the Chard Regeneration Scheme Project 
Manager.

RESOLVED: (1) That the contents of the report be noted;
(2) That the recommendations be agreed of jointly adopting and 

re-assigning the project management responsibilities for the 
site to the Locality Team subject to an ongoing maintenance 
plan being agreed by SSDC and Chard Town Council;

(3) That £23,000 be provisionally allocated from the Area Capital 
Reserve towards jointly underwriting the scheme with Chard 
Town Council who have agreed the provisional allocation of 
£15,000; 

(4) That any additional external grant funding received towards the 
project be apportioned to Chard Town Council and SSDC as a 
percentage of their original funding contribution (SSDC 60%, 
CTC 40%);

(5) That final agreement on the design and layout of the scheme 
be delegated to the Chard Ward Members in consultation with 
the Chard Regeneration Scheme Project Manager.

(Voting: 10 in favour, 1 abstention)

Reason:  To agree the next steps to bring forward a Town Centre Gateway and seating 
area adjacent to 58 Fore Street, Chard and the allocation of resources.

107. Reports from Members on Outside Bodies (Agenda Item 10)

Ile Youth Centre Management Committee



West 5 16.01.19

Cllr. Val Keitch advised that the building was very well used with eight different groups 
using it throughout the week which was generating an income.  At present there were no 
youth club sessions being provided but at the end of February there would be three 
volunteers running the youth club, one of whom was a fully qualified youth worker and 
the other two would be undertaking the appropriate training.  The youth workers would 
be looking to work with young people in Ilminster and the surrounding villages to ensure 
that the provision provided met their needs.

A member wished to share her concerns regarding youth provision in the area which was 
almost non-existent and relied heavily on volunteers due SCC budget cuts.  She hoped 
that the Locality Team and Area West Committee could look at youth provision in the 
future.

108. Area West Committee - Forward Plan (Agenda Item 11)

Members noted that there were no updates to the Area West Committee Forward Plan.

RESOLVED: That the Area West Committee Forward Plan be noted as attached 
to the agenda.

109. Planning Appeals (Agenda Item 12)

Members noted the report detailing two planning appeals that had been received.

110. Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee (Agenda 
Item 13)

Members noted the schedule of planning applications to be determined by the 
Committee.

111. Planning Application 18/03204/FUL - Land Opposite Castle Cottage, 
Kingstone, Ilminster (Agenda Item 14)

Application Proposal: Demolition of buildings, the erection of an extension and 
conversion of buildings into one dwelling and the formation of a vehicular access.

This application was withdrawn from the agenda prior to the meeting and was therefore 
not discussed.

112. Planning Application 18/01902/REM** - Land North of Tatworth Road and 
Adjacent to Forton Road, Chard (Agenda Item 15)

Application Proposal: Reserved Matters application for the erection of up to 200 
dwellings including access, layout, scale and appearance, landscaping and 
associated ancillary works



West 6 16.01.19

Having declared a personal and prejudicial interest, Cllr Jenny Kenton left the room prior 
to consideration of the application.

The item was chaired by Cllr. Paul Maxwell.

Members were reminded that the application had been 2-starred and that if the 
Committee were minded to refuse the application, whilst it would be able to debate the 
issues and indicate grounds for refusal, the final determination would be made by the 
Regulation Committee.

The Development Management Specialist presented the application which was seeking 
approval for reserved matters following the grant of outline consent in 2017 including 
approval of two vehicular access points.  With the aid of a powerpoint presentation he 
outlined the application site and the surrounding area.  He explained that an area of open 
space providing a green corridor would be established throughout the centre of the site 
and a landscape buffer would be retained around the site. A range of house types 
including bungalows were being proposed within the scheme.  The Development 
Management Specialist outlined the key considerations and explained that the 
application site was included in the Chard Regeneration Plan, the overall highway impact 
and the width of the road was considered acceptable by the Highway Authority and that a 
new play area would be provided at the south of the site.

In response to member questions, the Development Management Specilaist informed 
members of the following:

 Outlined linkages at the southern end of the site;
 Bus companies generally did not support diverting bus routes through sites of this 

size particularly when there were adequate bus stops within walking distance;
 There were no plans to improve the pavement nearby;
 There would be footpaths and cycle paths running through the site;
 Sockets for charging electric vehicles would be located throughout the site; 
 He could approach the Highway Authority with regard to possible upgrades to 

pavements in the local area as part of improving linkages;
 The garage sizes would meet the minimum statutory legal requirement;
 The main junction cross lines would be a different material;
 With regard to enforcing Condition 4, the Council had powers to go into properties to 

investigate enforcement complaints;
 The possibility of providing a proportion of car ports throughout the site would have to 

be discussed with the applicant.  The applicant was only proposing garages;
 The buffer around the site including the trees and hedgerows within the site would be 

maintained by a management company;
 The overall traffic impact was considered acceptable therefore phasing restrictions 

were not appropriate.  The applicant had confirmed that work on the access would 
start on Forton Road due to site constraints;

 It was the intention for the roads to be fully adopted.

The Committee was addressed by two members of the public in objection to the 
application.  Points raised related to the following:

 The need for bungalows and not houses on the boundary closest to Wessex Close;
 Lack of facilities in the town centre;
 Concerns over the increase in traffic;



West 7 16.01.19

 Lack of pavements;
 No allowance for people crossing the road to get to the bus stop on the other side of 

the road;
 Bus stop in need of refurbishment.

Ward Member, Cllr. Jason Baker raised concerns over the layout of the road and 
commented that it would be used to get from one side of the town to the over to avoid the 
junctions at the Church which were already over capacity and not suitable for large 
vehicles coming around the sharp bend.  He understood that the estate road was not 
meant to provide the main link road and was part of a wider development and the Chard 
Regeneration Plan but traffic would use this road to cut across to Forton Road and would 
also use other estate roads to cut across to the other side of the town which would be 
made worse by this development. He felt that the proposed play area would be better 
placed by the existing play area and raised concerns over safety in relation to on-street 
parking and the school and medical centre being over capacity.   

During the discussion, members made a number of comments in relation to the following:   

 The development would create another rat run;
 Increase in traffic would make existing rat runs worse;
 It would be better to enhance the existing play area;
 The need for provision of bus shelters;
 A358 would be the preferred route for starting construction;
 The need to improve existing walkways for pedestrians;
 Concerns over increase in traffic and impact on Forton Road;
 Concerns over the density of housing along the boundary;
 Support for conditioning the size of garages.

The Development Management Specialist reminded members that the highway impact 
including the volume of traffic had been assessed at the outline application stage.

During the discussion, the Leader of the Council agreed to write to the Highway Authority 
expressing members concerns over lack of attendance at the meeting and a request for 
further information on the road system.  

At the conclusion of the debate, it was proposed and seconded to defer the application to 
seek negotiations between the Applicant and the Planning Officer (to also include the 
Chard area and Tatworth and Forton Ward Members), with particular scrutiny of matters 
relating to:

1. Layout (location of play area and density of housing and relationship of houses in the 
vicinity of Wessex Close)

2. The phasing of the development – Members expressed an interest starting at the 
Tatworth Road end of the site

3. Potential for rat-running through the estate
4. Pavements in the vicinity of the site (width, conditions and connectivity)
5. The provision of bus stops and shelters in the vicinity 
6. The provision of garages and the probability of them being used for parking, resulting 

in problematic on-street parking

On being put to the vote, the proposal to defer the application was unanimously agreed.

RESOLVED: That Planning Application No. 18/01902/REM** be DEFERRED to 



West 8 16.01.19

seek negotiations between the Applicant and the Planning Officer 
(to also include the Chard area and Tatworth and Forton Ward 
Members), with particular scrutiny of matters relating to:

1. Layout (location of play area and density of housing and 
relationship of houses in the vicinity of Wessex Close);

2. The phasing of the development – Members expressed an 
interest starting at the Tatworth Road end of the site;

3. Potential for rat-running through the estate;
4. Pavements in the vicinity of the site (width, conditions and 

connectivity);
5. The provision of bus stops and shelters in the vicinity; 
6. The provision of garages and the probability of them being used 

for parking, resulting in problematic on-street parking.

(Voting: unanimous) 

……………………………………..

Chairman


